

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

WRIT PETITION NO: 25440 OF 2025

Between:

1. P. Vijaya Reddy, D/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 46 years, Occ. Public Service,- R/o. 12-2-823/A/36, Santosh Nagar, Mehdipatnam, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500028.
2. G. Gayathri Reddy, W/o. Gattu Rama Chandra Reddy, aged about 50 years, Occ. Business R/o. 8-2-293/82/L-114-A, Rd.No.12, MLA Colony Bus Stop, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034.
3. Dr. Giri Anuragini Reddy, W/o. Dr. Giri Mahipal Reddy, aged about 48 years, Occ. Doctor R/o. 8-2-293/82/NL/267, Plot No.267, MLA MP Colony, Road No.10, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033.
4. Mekala Pavani, C/o. Mekala Jagadish Reddy, aged about 43 years, Occ. Business R/o. 8-2-293/82/NL/11A, Plot No.11A, MLA MP Colony, TSSP, Road No.10C, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary Revenue (Endowment) Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Commissioner of Endowment, Boggulkunta, Hyderabad Telangana.
3. P. Vishnuvardhan Reddy, S/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 45 years, Occ. Ex-MLA, R/o. H.No. 1-2-412/10, Domalguda, Gaganmahal Colony, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad Represented by the Executive Officer.
5. P. Indira Janardhan Reddy, D/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 69 years, Occ. Household R/o. H.No.1-2-412/ 1, Gharonda Apartments, Flat No.201, Gaganmahal, Domalguda, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S G ASHOK REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution

of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, direction or order including a Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in not recognising and appointing the Petitioners as Members of the Founder Family of the Respondent No.4 Temple as illegal, arbitrary, and contrary to the law declared by this Hon'able Court in W.P.No.34663 of 2011 and consequently, to declare and recognise the Petitioners as Members of the Founder Family of the Respondent No.4 Temple and further, to direct the appointment of the Petitioners and Respondent No.3&5 as Founder Family Members on the Board of Trustees on a rotational basis, in the interest of justice,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S G ASHOK REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary Revenue (Endowment) Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Commissioner of Endowment, Boggulkunta, Hyderabad Telangana.
3. P. Vishnuvardhan Reddy, S/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 45 years, Occ. Ex-MLA, R/o. H.No. 1-2-412/10, Domalguda, Gaganmahal Colony, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad Represented by the Executive Officer.
5. P. Indira Janardhan Reddy, D/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 69 years, Occ. Household R/o. H.No.1-2-412/ 1, Gharonda Apartments, Flat No.201, Gaganmahal, Domalguda, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 16.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Standing Counsel
for the respondent No.4.**

Notice before admission.

**Learned Counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal
notice to the respondent Nos.3 and 5 by registered post with acknowledgment
due and file proof of service before the Registry by the next date of hearing.**

Learned Counsel for the petitioners submits that this writ petition is connected with W.P.Nos.28724 and 24716 of 2021 and 19008 of 2018 and requested to post this writ petition along with the said writ petitions.

The Registry is directed to post this writ petition along with W.P.Nos.28724 and 24716 of 2021 and 19008 of 2018 on 16.09.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary Revenue (Endowment) Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Commissioner of Endowment, Boggulkunta, Hyderabad Telangana.
3. P. Vishnuvardhan Reddy, S/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 45 years, Occ. Ex-MLA, R/o. H.No. 1-2-412/10, Domalguda, Gaganmahal Colony, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad Represented by the Executive Officer.
5. P. Indira Janardhan Reddy, D/o. Late P. Janardhan Reddy, aged about 69 years, Occ. Household R/o. H.No.1-2-412/ 1, Gharonda Apartments, Flat No.201, Gaganmahal, Domalguda, Hyderabad.(RR 1 TO 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to M/S. G ASHOK REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:28/08/2025

POST ON 16.09.2025 ALONG WITH
W.P.Nos.28724 AND 24716 OF 2021
AND 19008 OF 2018



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.25440 of 2025